

Jobson Racing Series 2019 Great Harbor Yacht Club NOTICE OF RACE

1 RULES

The Jobson Race Series will be governed by the 'rules' as defined in *The Racing Rules of Sailing*.

2 ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

- .1 The series is open to all boats of the following classes:
 - Alerions
 - Rhodes 19
 - Herreshoff 12^{1/}₂ & Haven
- .2 All skippers must be one of the following:
 - Members of GHYC
 - Members of the Nantucket Yacht Club
 - Members of Nantucket Community Sailing
- .3 All competitors must sign up to race in the Jobson Race Series by 12 noon on the day of racing.
- .4 All competitors must sign a medical waiver before commencing racing. Failure to do so will result in immediate disqualification. It is the skipper's responsibility to ensure that all members of the crew have completed a medical waiver.

3 FEES

GHYC-owned boat with coach:	\$25 per sailor
GHYC-owned boat with no coach:	\$25 for the boat
GHYC Member owned boat with coach:	\$25 per sailor
GHYC Member-owned boat with no coach:	\$25 per boat
Non-GHYC boat:	\$25 per boat

4 SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

- .1 The Jobson Race Series will commence on the June 27th and will be scheduled to run subsequently every Thursday evening until September 5th.
- .2 The July races shall be held on July 4th, 11th, 18th, and 25th all on Thursdays.
- .3 The August races shall be held on August 1st, 8th, 22nd, 29th all on Thursdays.
- .4 The September race shall be held on Thursday September 5th.
- .5 A competitors meeting will be held at 1530 at the Jobson Sailing Centre.



.6 Conditions permitting, multiple races will be sailed every race day.

5 SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

Sailing Instructions, including the courses to be sailed, will be posted on the Great Harbor Yacht Club website and will be available at all competitors meetings and at the Jobson Sailing Center.

6 VENUE

The races will be held in Nantucket Harbor. The racing area will be announced at the competitors meeting every race day and posted on the official notice board.

7 PENALTY SYSTEM

As is required by Appendix V, the first two sentence of rule 44.1 are changed to: 'A boat may take a One-Turn Penalty when she may have broken a rule of Part 2 or rule 31 while *racing*. However, when she may have broken a rule of Part 2 while in the *zone* around a mark other than a starting mark, her penalty shall be a Two-Turns Penalty.'

8 SCORING

- .1 The Low Point Scoring System will be used for each day, including rule A9.
- .2 No race will be excluded for daily prizes

9 PRIZES

.1 Daily awards will be presented immediately after racing each day.

10 DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

Sailing is an activity that has an inherent risk of damage and injury. Competitors in this event are participating entirely at their own risk. See rule 4, Decision to Race. The race organizers (the Great Harbor Yacht Club, Race Committee, Protest Committee, or any other organization or official) will not be responsible for damage to any boat or other property or the injury to any person sustained as a result of participation in the Jobson Race Series. By participating in the Jobson Sailing Series, each competitor (owners, skippers, crews and supporting persons) agrees to release the race organizers from any and all liability associated with such competitor's participation in the Jobson Race Series to the fullest extent permitted by law.

11 INSURANCE

Each participating boat shall be insured with adequate third-party liability insurance.

12 FURTHER INFORMATION

Daniel Gill

Sailing Program Director/Race Officer

sailing@ghyc.com